2014
EuFMD
Foot-and-Mouth Disease Situation
Monthly Report – JUNE 2014
Global Foot-and-Mouth Disease Situation
June, 2014
Please note that the use of information and boundaries of territories should not be considered to be
the view of the U.N. Please, always refer to the OIE for official information on reported outbreaks

Comment
Cambodia NOT TYPED Jun 2014/O Genotyping needed
China (People's Rep. of) O, Sep 2013A  Jun 2014/A,
Apr2014/O
Genotyping needed
(LVRI to comment)
China (Hong Kong, Sar) O Nov 2012/O
China (Taiwan Province) O June 2013/O
Japan FMD-free without vaccination Jul 2010/O
Korea (DPR) 2014 – O
Mar 2014/O
May 2014/not
confirmed
Confirmation
required
Korea (Rep. of) 2011 – O Apr 2011/O
Laos PDR  O Mar 2013/O
Malaysia O, A
2013 - NOT TYPED
Jan 2013/not typed

During June, the Laboratory was involved in the investigation of FMD outbreaks in the field and provided expert
advice to Government services as well as national/local authorities.
Research on FMD is being carried out by Project Directorate on Foot and Mouth Disease that is also involved in
collaboration with international Organisations.
Table 5: Summary of the history of FMD Pool 2, 2011 – 2014, for geographic distribution see Map 5 below.
COUNTRY
FMD HISTORY
FMDV serotypes, reported to OIE in
2011 – 2013
LAST OUTBREAK
REPORTED/SEROTYPE
Comment
Bangladesh 2011 - O, A, Asia 1 Not available Follow –up needed –
national situation unclear.
Bhutan
2011, 2012 – O Nov 2012/O
India
O, A, Asia 1 Sep 2013/ Asia 1,
Jun 2014/ O,
Genotyping needed –

Genotyping needed
Autonomous
Territories Palestine
2011 - O, A, Asia 1
2012 - SAT 2; 2013 - A
Mar 2013/A
Nov 2013/O
Qatar, 2011 NO DATA AVAILABLE Not available Follow –up needed – national
situation unclear
Saudi Arabia O Nov 2013/O
Syrian Arab
Republic, 2011
NO REPORTED
OUTBREAKS Mar/2002
Tajikistan, 2011 2011 - Asia 1 Nov 2011/Asia 1
Tunisia 2014 Jun 2014/O See text – vaccine matching
tests needed
Turkey Asia 1, A, O Jun 2014/O, A, Asia 1 See text
Turkmenistan NO DATA AVAILABLE Not available
Follow –up needed – national

region mentioned here or whether other “epicentres” such as those to the southwest also are still active? In any
event, the effort and information done by the Ugandan team is appreciated and very encouraging.
Table 8: Summary of the history of FMD Pool 4, 2011 – 2014, for geographic distribution see Map 9 below.
COUNTRY
FMD HISTORY
FMDV serotypes, reported to
OIE in 2011 - 2013
LAST OUTBREAK
REPORTED/SEROTYPE Comment
Burundi O, A, SAT 1, SAT 2 Aug 2013 / not available Identification required
Comoros NO DATA AVAILABLE 2010
Congo d. R. O, A, SAT 1 Jun 2013/not typed Genotyping needed
Djibouti NO DATA AVAILABLE Not available Follow –up needed –
national situation unclear
Egypt 2011 - A, O
2012 - A, O SAT 2 Jun 2012/SAT 2
Eritrea O Dec 2011/O
Ethiopia A, SAT 1,
2012/O Jun 2014/A, SAT 2, O
Vaccine matching tests

Table 9: Summary of the history of FMD Pool 5, 2011 – 2014, for geographic distribution see Map 10 below.
Country
FMD history
FMDV serotypes,
reported to OIE in 2011
– 2013
Last outbreak
reported/serotype
Comment
(Genotyping would be useful for
this region)
Benin 2011 - A, O, SAT 1, SAT 2 Dec 2011/O, A, SAT 1, SAT 2
Burkina Faso O, A, SAT 2 2013/ not available Follow –up needed – national
situation unclear
Cameroon 2011 - O, A, SAT 2 2013/O, SAT 2; Apr2014/O, A,
SAT 2, May 2014/SAT 1, Jun 2014
Genotyping needed
Cape Verde No data available Not available
Follow –up needed – national
situation unclear

COUNTRY
FMD HISTORY
FMDV serotypes,
reported to OIE in 2011 –
2013
LAST OUTBREAK
REPORTED/SEROTYPE Comment
Angola NO REPORTED
OUTBREAKS Dec 2010/ SAT 2
Botswana SAT 1, SAT 2, SAT 3 Jun 2013 See text
Congo D. R. O, A, SAT 1 2011/2012, NO PRECISE
DATA
Follow –up needed –
national situation unclear
Malawi 2011 - SAT 2 Oct 2011
Mozambique 2011 - SAT 2 Jun 2011/SAT 2
21
Global Foot-and-Mouth Disease Situation
June, 2014
Namibia SAT 1 Aug 2013/ NOT AVAILABLE Genotyping needed